FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information which pertains to Disabled Facilities Grants:

Please may you provide data on:
Information relating to 2018/19 was not routinely recorded or requested by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG). Therefore, as this data wasn’t collated, staff would need to trawl through old case files to establish the number of applications received/granted and then calculate the time taken to process said grant in order to provide the average time taken.
Section 12 of the Act allows a public authority to refuse a request for information where the cost of dealing with it would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450 (equivalent to 18 hours of work).

This is therefore a refusal notice under the provisions of Section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

The DCLG is now the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC)

· The number of applications the council has received for Disabled Facilities Grants in the last five years
· 2018/2019 – Data not recorded/calculated for the DCLG
· 2019/2020 – 187 
· 2020/2021 – 84
· 2021/2022 – 108
· 2022/2023 – Figures for 22/23 will be finalised and submitted to the DLUHC in October 2023.  Therefore, this information is exempt as it is intended for future publication in line with S22 of the Act.  This letter acts as S17 refusal notice in respect of this part of your request. 

· The number of applications that have been accepted resulting in a Disabled Facilities Grant being awarded in this timeframe
· 2018/2019 – Data not recorded/Calculated for the DCLG
· 2019/2020 – 187 
· 2020/2021 – 84
· 2021/2022 – 108
· 2022/2023 – Figures for 22/23 will be finalised and submitted to the DLUHC in October 2023.  Therefore, this information is exempt as it is intended for future publication in line with S22 of the Act.  This letter acts as S17 refusal notice in respect of this part of your request. 

· The average time, from the date an application is received, it takes the council to make a decision on the application
· 2018/2019 – Data not recorded/Calculated for the DCLG

· 2019/2020 – 13
· 2020/2021 – 19
· 2021/2022 – 22
· 2022/2023 – Figures for 22/23 will be finalised and submitted to the DLUHC in October 2023.  Therefore, this information is exempt as it is intended for future publication in line with S22 of the Act.  This letter acts as S17 refusal notice in respect of this part of your request. 

· The total amount the council has awarded on Disabled Facilities Grants in the last five years, split by year.
· 2018/2019 - £ 2.131m 
· 2019/2020 - £ 2.151m
· 2020/2021 - £ 1,066m
· 2021/2022 - £ 1.922m
· 2022/2023 - £ 1.969m 
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
